

No. 07-869

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

MAR 4 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BEN YSURSA, in his official capacity as
Idaho Secretary of State, and LAWRENCE G. WASDEN,
in his official capacity as Idaho Attorney General,

Petitioners,

v.

POCATELLO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION;
IDAHO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS LOCAL 743;
PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS OF IDAHO, INC.;
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
LOCAL 687, IDAHO STATE AFL-CIO, and MARK L.
HEIDEMAN, in his official capacity as Bannock
County Prosecuting Attorney,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
State of Idaho
Attorney General
CLAY R. SMITH
Counsel of Record
JAMES D. CARLSON
Deputy Attorneys General
NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISION
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. NOTHING IN THIS COURT'S FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE ESTABLISHES, OR EVEN SUGGESTS, THAT A STATE LEGISLATURE ACTS AS A "REGULATOR" WHEN IT DIRECTS STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES TO LIMIT ACCESS TO NON-PUBLIC FORUM.....	3
II. RESPONDENTS' EFFORT AT DISTINGUISHING <i>TOLEDO AREA</i> FOR CONFLICT PURPOSES IGNORES THE FACT THAT THE SIXTH CIRCUIT UPHELD AN OHIO STATUTE MATERIALLY INDISTINGUISHABLE FROM IDAHO CODE § 44-2004(2)	9
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION HAS SIGNIFICANT RAMIFICATIONS BEYOND STATUTES PROHIBITING PUBLIC EMPLOYERS FROM DEDUCTING POLITICAL ACTIVITY CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THEIR EMPLOYEES' WAGES.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City of Charlotte v. Firefighters Local 660</i> , 426 U.S. 283 (1976).....	5
<i>Consolidated Edison Company v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	8
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	3, 13
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Association</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2372 (2007)	7, 8, 9
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	4
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	3, 6, 7, 13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors and Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	3
<i>Sweeney v. Otter</i> , 804 P.2d 308 (Idaho 1990)	5
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza</i> , 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)	2, 9, 10
<i>Utah Education Association v. Shurtleff</i> , 512 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2008), <i>pet. for reh'g filed</i> (Jan. 22, 2008).....	9
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
IDAHO CONSTITUTION	
Idaho Const. art. II, sec. 1	4, 5
IDAHO STATE CODE	
Idaho Code § 44-2004(1) (Michie 2003).....	5, 7
Idaho Code § 44-2004(2) (Michie 2003)....	1, 9, 10, 11, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Ct. R. 10(a).....	2, 10
Ohio Rev. Code § 3599.031(H).....	9
